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Important:

Read thls instruction manual carefully before putting the
Blower Into operation and strictly obgerve the safety
regulations!

Preserve Instruction manual carefully!

Important:

Lire attentivement ce manuel d’Iinstructions avant
d'utiliser le souffeur et observar rigoureusement les
régles de sécurité!

Conserver ce manuel dans un endroit sQr!

Wichtig: ,
Lesen Sie diese Betrlebsanleltung vor der Inbetriebnahme
des Lufthesen aufmerksam durch und halten Sie die
Sicherheitsvorschriften genau ein!

Bewahren Sle diese Betriebsanleitung sorgfiitig auf!

Importante:

Leggete attentamente questo manuale dl istruziont
prima dli far funzionare |l soffiatore, ed osservate
rigorosamente le regole sulla slcurezza!
Conservate con cura questo manuale di instruzloni!

Belangrijk:

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig alvorens de
Loofhlazer In gebrulk te nemen en neem de
velligheldsvoorschriften strict In acht!

Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwl)zing zorgvuldigt

Importante:

Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de
poner en funclonamiento el soplador junta-hojas y cumpla
estrictamente los reglamentos de seguridad.

Guarde culdadosamente este manual de instrucclones.




Technical data

Données techniques

Technische Daten

Mass
{with blower pipes)

Polds

(avec tuyau de soufflerle)

Gewicht

(mit Blaserrohr) kg

3.9

Designation of parts

) (1)

Désignation des piéces

Bezeichnung der Teile

(4) (12)
Y [
(5)\ ) (13)
(6)
g -
G . 11}
(9) \
DESIGNATION OF PARTS DESIGNATION OF PARTS DESIGNATION OF PARTS
1 { -OSwitch 7 { Choke Lever 13 | Nozzle
2 | Handle 8 | Starter Knob 14 | Lock Button
3 | Throttle Lever 9 | Fuel Filler Cap 15 | Protector
4 | Spark Plug i0 | Fuel Tank
6 | Primer Pump 11 | Muffler
6 | AlrCleaner 12 | Blower Pipe
Déslgnation des pléces Désignation des pléces Déslgnation des pléces
1 | Interrupteur 7 | Levierde starter 13 | Sueur
2 | Poignée 8 | Bouton de démarreur 14 } Touche de blocage
3 | Manette des gaz 9 { Bouchon du réservoir 15 | Protection
4 | Bougie 10 | Réservolr de carburant '
5 | Pompe de carburant 11 | Potd'échappement
6 | Filtre & air 12 | Tuyau de soufflerie
BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE
1 | IO-Schalter 7 | Chokehebsl 13 { Diise
2 | Haltegrift 8 | Sartergriff 14 { Arretisrknopt
3 | Gashebel 9 | KrafistofftankverschiuB 15 | Schutzhaube
4 | Zilndkerze 10 | Kraftstofftank
5 | Einspritzpumpe 11 | Schalldampler
6 | Luftrilter 12 | Blaserrohr
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Thank you very much for selecting the MAKITA blower. We are Tabie of Contents
I ‘ pleased to be able to offer you the MAKITA blower which is the
;g result of a long development programme and many years of Symbols v

i knowledge and experience. Safety instructions
' B OO
Designation of pars ... e
Assembly instructions .....

The blower models RBL250 and RBLV250 combine the
advantages of state-of-the-art technology with ergonomic design,
they are light weight, handy, compact and represent professionat

equipment for a great variety of applications. Assembly of blower pipes .
Assembly of vacuum attachment ..o, !
: Please read, understand and follow this booklet which Fuels/Refuelling «..o.ecoveviriannans
: refers in detail to the various points that will demonstrate Blower operation ...
its outstanding performance. This will assist you to ldle adjustment ........
safely obtain the best possible results from you MAKITA Servicing instructons ... K
blower. Mainenance SCNBAUIR ..o seeeesmsseessssssesanne
Storage ...

Troubleshoo!mg procedures

Symbols

Itis very important to understand the following symbols when reading this instructions manual.

A WARNING/DANGER Fuel and Oil Mixture
o
Read, Understand and Follow [%] Engine-manual Start
Instruction Manual @ﬁ
X Forbidden Emergency Stop
& No Smoking B First Aid
‘ No Open Flame Q‘g% @ Recycling
@ Protective Glnves must be Womn | ON/START
Keep the Area of Operation O OFFISTOP
/ Clear of All Persons and Pets
C € EC-mark
@ Wear Eye and Ear Protection




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

General instructions

- To ensure correct and safe operation, the user must read, under-
stand and follow this instruction manual to assure familiarity with
the handling of the blower (1). Users insufficiently informed will
risk danger to themselves as well as others due 1o improper han-
dling.

— It is recommended only to loan the blower to people who have
proven to be experienced with blowers.
Always hand over the instruction manual.

— First-time users should ask the dealer for basic instructions to

E: tamiliarize oneself with the handling of a blower.

. ~ Children and young persons aged under 18 years must not be 1

allowsd to operate the blower. Persons over the age of 16 years

may however use this tool for the purpose of being trained only
while under the direct supervision of a qualified trainer.

— Use blowers with the utmost care and atténtion,

— Operate the blower only if you are in good physical condition.
Perform all work conscientiously and carefully. The user has to
agcept responsibility for others.

— Never use the blower white under the influence of alcoho! or
drugs (2). '

— Do not use the blower when you are tired.

- Save these instructions for future referral.

Personal protective equipment

— The clothing worn should be functional and approptiate, i. e. it
should be tight-fitting but not cause a hinderance. Do not wear
jewelry, clothing or leng hair which could be drawn into the air
intake. C

— In order to avoid head-, eye-, hand- or foot injuries as well as to
protect your hearing the following protective equipment and pro-
tective clothing must be used during operation of the blower.

Pay particular attention to the following regulations:

— Clothing must be sturdy and snug-fitting, but allow complete free-
dom of movement. Avoid loose-fitting jackets, flared or cutfed
pants, scarfs, unconfined long hair or anything that could be 3

drawn into the air intake. Wear overalls or tong pants 1o protect

your legs. Do not wear shorts. (4)

— Blower noise may damage your hearing. Wear sound barsders
{ear plugs or ear mufflers) to protect your hearing. Continual and
regular users should have their hearing checked regulary, (3)

— Use of gloves when working with the blower is recommendad.
Good footing is most important. Wear sturdy shoes with nonslip
soles. (4) )

— Proper eye protection is a must. Even though the discharge is
directed away from the operator, ricochets and bouncebacks can
occur during blower operations. (3} R

~ Never operate a blower unless wearing goggles or properly fitted -
safety glasses with adequate top and side protection.

Starting up the blower

~ Please make sure that there are no children or other people
within a working range of 15 meters (5), alsc pay attention to any -
animals in the working vicinity. Never use the blower in urban T
areas. na
Before operating, always check that the blower is safe for P "

operation:

Chack the security of the throttle lever. The throttle lever should
be checked for smooth and easy action. Check for proper func-
tioning of the throttle lever lock. Check for clean ‘and dry handles
and test the function of the ON/OFF switch. Keep handles free of
oif and fuel.




Start the blower only in accordance with the instructions.

Do not use any other methods for starting the engine {6)!
- Use the blower and the tools supplied only for applications speci-
fied,

~ Start tha biower angine only sfter tha antire assembly is
done. Operation of the tool is pmnimdumramfalnhc
appropriate sccessories sre attached!

~ Tha enging Is 1o ba slopped mnwdaaely d there are any engina
problams..

- When working with the blower, a!mysmapmﬁngo:snghuy
around the handle, keeping the conﬁol handle cradled betwsen

have your machine under control at all tines. Make sure your 6
control handle (and grip for vacuum attachment) are in good con-
dition and free of moistute, pitch, oil or grease.
Always ensure a safe, weil-balanced footing.

- Only use outdoors.

= Operate the blower in such a manner as 1o avoid inhalation of
the exhaust gases. Never run the enging in enclosed rooms (risk
of sutfocation and gas poisoning). Carbon monoxide is an odor-
less gas. Always ensure thera is adequate venlilation. » Resting
- Stop the engine when resting and when leaving the blower unat- * Transport
tended. Place it in a safe location to prevent danger to others, * Refuelling
sefting fire to combustible materials, or damage to the machine. # Maintenance
- Naver lay the hot blower onta dry grass o onfo any combushble * Tooi Replacemant
materials.
~ Never operate the engina with a faulty exhaust muffler, 7

~ Stop the engine during transport (7).
«  Position the blower safely during car or truck transportation (o
avoid fuel leakage.

- When transporting the blower, ensure that the fuet tank is com-
pletely ampty.
Y
)
Refueil!ng

Stop the angine belfora refusiling {7), keep well away from open
flame (8) and do not smoke.

- Do not attempt to refus! a hot or a running angine.

- Avoid skin ¢ontact with petroleum products. Do not inhale fuel
vagor. Always wear protective gloves during refuelling. Change
and ctean protective clothing at regular intervals, 8

~ Taka care not to spill either fuel or oll in order to prevent soll con-
tamiration {environmental protection). Clean the tlower immedi-
ately after fuel has been spilt. Allow wet cloths 10 dry before dis-
posing in proper, covered container to prevent spontaneous
combustion.

— Avoid any fuel contact with your clothing. Change your clothing
immediately if fue! has been spilled on it (danger hazard).

~  Inspect the luel cap at reguiar intervals making sure that it stays
securely fastened.

~ Carshally tighten the locking screw of the fuet tank. Change
tocafions to start the enging (at least 3 maters away from the
place of refuelling) (9).

~ Navaer rafuel in closed rooms. Fuet vapers accumulate at grourxd
fevei (risk of explosions).

- Only transpon and store fuel in approved containers. Make sure
stored tuel is not accessible to children,

~ When mixing gasoline with two-cycle engine oil, use only gaso-
fine which contains no ethanol of methanol {types of alcohol).
This will help o prevent damage to fuel lines and other engine
parts,




method of operation
- Use the blower only in good light and visibility, During cold sea-

i - sons heware of sfippery or wet areas, ice and snow {risk of stip-
.- ping). Always ensure a safe footing.

- Naver work on unstable surfaces or steep terrain.

& To reduce the risk of personnal injury, do not direct air blast
. towards bystanders, since the high pressure of the air flow could
.+ injure eyes and could blow small objects at great speed.

‘& Never insert any foreign object into the air intake of the machine
i or imto the nozzle of the blower, It will damage the fan wheel and
© may cause serious injury to the operator or bystanders as a
. result of the object or broken parts being thrown out at high 10

-~ _Pay attention to the direction of the wind, i.e., do nol work
" against the wing.
-~ To reduce the risk of stumbling and loss of control, do not walk
" backward while operating the machine.
- - Always stop the sngine before cleaning or servicing the unit or
replacing pans,

Maintenance instructions
- Be kind to the environment. Operate the blower wilh as little

noise and pollution as possible. In particutar check the correct
adjustment of the carburetor.

- Clean the blower at reqular infervals and check that all screws
and nuts are securely tightened.

-~ Never service or store the blower in the vicinity of open flames,

. sparks, etc (11).

~  Always store the blower in a weli-ventilated locked room and with

an emptied fual tank.

Qbserve and follow all relevant accident prevention instructions
issued by the trade associations and by insurance companies,

Do not perform any modifications to the blower as this wilf risk 11
your safety.

The performance of maintenance or repair work by the user is
limited to those activities as described in this instruction manual. Al
othar work is to be done by Authorzed Service Agents.

Use only genuine spare pants and accessories supplied by MAKITA,
Usa of non-approved accessones and tools means increased risk of
accidents and injurigs. MAKITA will not accept any liability for acci-
dants or damage caused by the use of any non-approved accesso-
figs.




First Aid

In case of accident make sure that a well-stocked first-aid kit accord-
ing to DIN 13164, is available in the vicinity of the cutting operations.
Immediately replace any item taken from the first aid kit.

When asking for help, please give the following informa-
tion:

—~ Place of accident

~ What happened

— Numbar of injured persons

~  Extent of injuries

1
- Your name 2

Packaging

The MAKITA blower is delivered in a protective cardboard box to
pravert shipping damage. Cardboard is a basic raw material and is
therefore consequently reusable or suitable for recycling (waste
paper recycling).

& @

EU Conformity Declaration

The undersigned, Yasuhiko Kanzaki, as authorized by MAKITA INTERNATIONAL EUROPE LTD., Michigan -
Drive, Tongwell, Milton Keynes, Bucks MK15 8JD, U.K., declare that the Makita Machines, C e

Type : RBL250, RBLV250

manufactured by Robin conforms to the basic safsty and health requirements of the applicable EU guidél'hpéif'

EU Machine guideline 89/392/EEC
EU EMC guideline 89/336/EEC
‘ Nolse Emission guideline 2000/14/EC

The most important standards applied to properly meet the requirements of the above EU guidelines were: pr
EN292, EN50081-1, EN50082-1, DIN VDE 0879 T1.,

Technical Documentation:  Fuji Robin Industries Lid. :
35 OHOKA, NUMAZU - CITY, SHIZUOKA - PREF, 410-8535 JAPAN
Mitsunori Walanabe
General Manager, Engineering Department i

Guaranteed Sound Power : 105 dB
Measured Sound Power : 100 dB

Milton Keynes, 01.11.01
For MAKITA INTERNATIONAL EUROPE LTD.

Yasuhiko Kanzaki
Managing Director




. Technical data
: - Mode RBL250 RBLV250
m%'eﬂg“m:)“d"‘ x height mm 355 x 235 x 340 355 x 320 x 340
mfmmr sines) kg 38 4.0
- +. Enging displacerment cm? 245
Boro mm 2]
Stroke mm 27
" Volume (fuel tank) cm? 530
Mixturae ratio (Fuel : MAKITA 2-stroke oil) 5¢:1
Carburetor (Diaphragm-carburetor) type WALBRO WYL
Maximum éngine speed pm 7.000
Idting spead pm 2,600
Ignition system type Solid state ignition
Spark plug type NGK-BMR7A
Electrode gap mm 06-0.7
Vibration per ISO 8662 ws? 9.01
Sound pressure level average to 150 6081 dB(A) 86.8
Sound power level average to ISO 3744 dB(A) 95.7

]
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Designation of parts

@ m
(3)
{4
4 *®
(12)
{5 b *
(8) ,
o
(@ t : L (1
(9
(10)

DESIGNATION OF PARTS DESIGNATION OF PARTS DESIGNATION OF PARYS
1t }1-0 Switch Choke Lever 13 | Lock Bution
2 |Handle Startar Knob 14 | Protector
3 | Throttle Lever Fuel Filler Cap
4 |Spark Plug 10 | Fuel Tank
§ | Prmer Pump 11 | Mutiter
& | Air Cleaner 12 | Blower Pipe

R

R




i

Assembly instructions

CAUTION: Before performing any work on the blower, always

Se switch off the motor and pull the spark plug con-

nectors off the spark plug. Alwsys wear protective
gloves!

:  Start the blower only after having assembled it
completaly.

1. Assembly of blower pipes

i) Align grooves in the biower pipé with pegs on the blower

" housing and slide the pipe onto housing.
2) -Tum the blower pipe clockwise 10 lock it inlo place.

2. Assembly of vacuum attachment (Optional)

jjjp_ﬂaﬂing Grip

{1} Remove the four screws (1).

{2} Install the screws {2), grip (3}, spacers {4) and caps (5} pro-
vided on the blower as shown in the figure.

{3}  Tighten the screws (2) securely.

2) installing Vacuum Pipe {nozzle)

{1)  First, remove the screw (8}

(2) Alignthe (10) indicated on the vacuum pipe (9} with the
@ indicated on the blower. Then insert the vacuum pipe (9)
into the blower.

(3)  Tum the vacuum pipe (9) unt! the {10} is aligned with
the @ indicated on the blower o lock the vacuum pipe.

CAUTION:  Hold the bottom of the vacuum pipe when turning
the vacuum pipe to inatall or remove it

{9)
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Blower operation

>

Observe all applicable accident prevention regutations!

Srede e

Starting
Move at least 3 m away from the place of reluelling. Place the <fumm (1 ?
blower on an opén area of ground taking care that the air flow does —/
not biow objects. Make sure that this area is ctear of combustible

materials. 1
| m"‘

1. Whaen the angine is cold, lett stepped for more than 5 minutes P
: or when fuel is added to tha engine:
1) Push the 1-0 switch (1) to "I” position.
2} Give a gentie push on the primer pump repaaladtly
(7 - 10 times) until fuel comaes into the primer pump (2).
3)  Close tha choke lever fully by moving it 1o the |} position
(3).

4) Lock the throttie lever in the “start-up™ position as follows. Twy,
Squeeza the throttle lever (4) fully, Then push the lock button (owiv

(5). Relaase the throttia iever while pushing the lock bution. cc..":_,z

5) Place the biowar on the ground , Hold the handle with your —

loft hand and give several strong pulls to the starter by your o

right hand. _ pant

6) Aftar the engina is started, open the choke lever fully by mov- e

ing it gradually 1o the |§] position. g

7 Release the throtte laver fully, —

—

NOTE: The throttle fever is uniocked when squeezing it ® o

slightly. TY 7 79X

2. Restarting immediately alter the engine has stopped:

1) Push tha -0 switch {1) fo “I" position.

2) Give a gentie push on the primer pump repeatedty
{7 = 10 $mes) until fuel comes into tha primer pump (2}.

3)  Open the choke lever fully by moving it to the | 4] position
3).

4) Leave the throttle tever fully released.

5) Ptace the blower on the ground. Hold the handle with your left
hand and give several sirong pulls to the starter by your right
hand.

Stopping
~ Release tha throttie lever fully, and when the engine /pm has “ @

lowered, push the [-O switch 1o “O" position, Engine will stop.

12




Idle adjustment C

~ If engine stops while idling, tum the idle adjusting screw (1)
clockwise until the engine runs smoothly.

11

Servicing instructions

QAUT!ON: Before doing ahy work on the blowser always
! switch off the motor and pull the plug caps off the
spark plugs (se¢ “Chacking the spark plugs” page
14},
Always wear protective gloves!

To ensure a long service iite and (0 avoid any damage to the equip-
ment, the foliowing servicing operations should ba performed al
regular intervals. '

— . Dally checkup and maintenance
. Before oparation, check the machine for loose screws or missing
pars.
- Before operation, always check for ¢logging of the cooling air
passage and the cylinder fins.
" lean them if necessary.
~ Pertorm the following maintenance daily after use:

s Clean the blower externally and inspect for damage.

e Clean the air filter. When working under extremely dusty con-
ditions, ciean the filter and blow out the cooling air passage
and cylinder fins several imes a day.

~ Check tor propar functioning of the 1-O switch, the throttle lever,
and the lock button,

] - Cleaning of air cleaner

~ Remove tha air cleaner cover.

~ Push the choke lever (1) to [%} posilion to prevent dirt particles
from entaring the carburetor,

~ Take out the sponge elemaent (2), wash it in lukewarm water and
dry it complately.

~ After cleaning, put back the air cleaner cover (3.

NOTE: If there is excessive dust or dirt adhering to the air
cleaner, clean it every day. A clogged air cleaner may
makae it difficult or Impossible to start the engine
increase the engine rotational speed.

13




Checking the spark plugs

< Use only the sﬁbp[ied sdckét wrench to remove or install the
spark plug.

— The gap between the two electrodes of the spark plug should be -

0.6 - 0.7 mm (0.024" - 0.028"). If the gap is too wide or too
narrow, adjust it. If the spalk p[ug |s clogged wuth carbon or
fouled, clean it thoroughly or replace |t

CAUTION Never touch the spark plug connector while engme
: is runmng (danger of hlgh voltage electric shock).

Cleaning of muffler exhaust port -

- Check muffler exhaust port (1) regularly.
- Ifitis clogged with carbon deposits, carefully scrape the deposits
out with a suitable teol.

©AQ

0.6 mm — 0.7 mm
{0.024" — 0.028")

Agent.

14



Maintenance schedule

T

General Engine assembly, |sua! mspectlon for dgmage and tlghtness
PR screws and nuts Check for general condition and security
After each refuelling | Throttle lever Functional check -

ge- I-O swiich . Functional check

ij'i;i_]y Sponge element (air filter) To be cleaned

BZ - Cooling air duct To be cleaned

g idling speed Inspection

yeekly Spark plug "] Inspection, replace if necessary - : :
!3 S Muffler Check and if necessary clean the openlng
Quarterly Suction head (gas line filter) To béreplaced ‘

e Fuel tank To bg cleaned

Storing Fuel tank Empty fuel tank

- Carburetor Operate until engine runs out of fuel
Storage

- " When keeping the machine in storage for a long time, drain fuel from the fuel tank and carburetor, as follows : Drain all fuel from the fuel
" tank. Give a gantle push on the primer pump repeatedly until all fuel is expelled out of the primer pump, Dispose of properly and in accor-

" ‘dance with all local laws.

engine inside and tighten the spark plugs.

PN

Z Remove the spark plugs and add a few drops of ¢il into each spark plug hole Then. pull the starter gently Confirm that oil f Im covers the

£ Clear dirt or dust from outside of engine, wipe them with an oul—lmmersed cloth and keep the machlne Iocked ina dry, well ventllated Ioca-

T tion.

Troubleshooting procedures

_ 7 Do not stors in a closed area where fuel vapors can reach an open flame from hot water heaters, furnaces sic.

Problem System Observation _ Possible causes
Engine not starting or | Ignition system | Ignition spark is pi_'é_s'ent Faulty fuel supply ot compression systam, mechanical defect
starts with difficulty No ignition spark STOP-switch operated, wiring fault or shart circuit, spark plug or
N ' conngctor defective, ignition module faulty
Fuel supply Fuel tank filled Incorrect choke position, carburelor defective, suction head {gas
ling filter) dirty, fuel supply iine bent or interrupted
Compression No compression when pulled Cylinder bottom gasket defective, crankshaft seals damaged,
over : cylinder or piston rmgs defectlve ‘or improper seallng of spark
i : . plug . :
Mechanical Starter not engaging Broken starter spring, broken parts inside of the engme
fault
Warm start problems Tank filled Choke in incorrect.position
Ignition spark existing Carburetor contaminated, have it cleaned
Engine starts but dies | Fue! supply Tank filled Incorrect idling adjustment, carburetor contaminated -
immediately ' Fuel tank cap defective, fuel supply line |nterrupted cable or
STOP-switch faulty .
Insufficient Several Engine idling Air filter contaminated, carburetor contaminated, rnufﬂer
petformance systems may clogged, exhaust duct in the cylinder clogged .
: simultaneously
be affected

15




Nous vous remercions d'aveir porté votre choix sur une souffleur
MAKITA. Ce souffleur MAKITA est le fruit d'un long programme de

développement et de nombreuses années d' expénence et - .

d'accumulation de connaissances.

Les souffleurs modéles RBL250 et RBLV250 allient ies avantages :

de la technologie de pointe 4 un design ergonomique, ils sont
légers, praliques et compacls, et ils constituent un matériel
professionnel adapté & une large gamme d'applications.

Lire attentivement ce.manuel et suivre les instructions .
données. li décrit en détail les divers points démontrant
les exceptionnelles performances du souffleur. Ceci.
vous permettra d’obtenir les meilleurs résultats de ce
souffleur MAKITA.

Symboies |

Conmgnes de secunte

- Montage de l'accessoire d'aspiration -.......
_Carburants]Renouvellement du carburant

- Réglage du ralenti . ;
* Instructions pour I'entretien .................... SR e 2728
. Programme d'entretien L

Sommaire

Symboles

DONMées tEChNQUBS ...........covvvvrrireeeeenserenees ey e

- "D4signation des pidtes ... eetiteebeers oo sEesas e o e 22
" Instructions pour le montage ... Cersrerr e 23
* Montage des tuyaux de souﬁienq ..... eeberserrrraee e s s eareas o1t ann 23

Utilisation du souffleur .................

Remisage ....ccoveeeee
Guide de dépannage

La significalion des symboles suivants est trés importante pour la compréhension des instructions de ce manuel.. "

ATTENTION/DANGER
_ Lire attentivemente ce manuei et
suivre les iqstructio?s dpnnées
Interdit
Défense de fuﬁ-ner

Flammes vives interdites

Porter des gants protecteurs

+

®©@PQ®® X6 P>

Personnes et animaux interdits
dans ta zone d'utilisation

Se protéger les yeux et les
oreiles.

Mélange de carburant et d'huile

A

Démarrage manuel du moteur -

Arrét d'urgence

Premiers secours

(= )’3 ‘ @ Recyclage
(7
I SOUS TENSION/MARCHE
O HORS TENSION/ARRET

Logo de 1a CE

16
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3) installing Eibow and Dust Bag

(1)  Open the fastaner of the dust bag.
{2} nsert the elbow into the dust bag and take it out through the
bag's antry. Secure the elbow with the velero band.

(3) instali the elbow on the blower.

WARNING! Do not attampt to pick up iarge wood
chips, matals, glass, stones, liquids,
lighted clgarettes, fire works or the like.

10
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Blaser/Sauger

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

¥

~& BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

_@ MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

Blower/Vacuum
Souffleur/Aspirateur

Compressore/Aspirapolvere
Blaasmachine/Stofzuiger

Soplador/Aspirador RBL250

ISTRUZIONI D’'USO

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING *

Al

Important:

regulations!
Preserve instruction manual carefully!

Important :
régles de sécurité!
Conserver ce manuel dans un endroit sir!

Wichtig:

Sicherheitsvorschriften genau ein!

Read this instruction manual carefully before putting the
Blower into operation and strictly observe the safety

Lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant
d'utiliser le souffleur et observer rigoureusement les

Lesen Sie diese Betriebsanleitung vor der Inbetriebnahme
des Bliser aufmerksam durch und halten Sie die

Bewahren Sie diese Betriebsanleitung sorgfiltig auf!

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES @

dmportante:

Leggete attentamente questo manuale di istruzioni
‘primg"' di far funzionare il compressore, ed osservate
rigorpsamente le regole sulla sicurezza!

ca,ns‘hrvate con cura questo manuale di instruzioni!

Belangrijk:

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig alvorens de
Blaasmachine in gebruik te nemen en neem de
veiligheidsvoorschriften strict in acht!

Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuidig!

importante:

Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de
poner en funcionamiento el soplador y cumpla
estrictamente los reglamentos de seguridad.

Guarde cuidadosamente este manual de instrucciones.

,,,
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS R W

General instructions .

— o ensure correct and safe operetiori, thie user must read, under- -
stand and follow this instruction-manaal to assure familiarity with o
the handling of the blower {1 . Usershsuffilently informed will
risk danger to themsetves‘as well as others due to improper han-
dling. :

~ Itis recommended only taioan the blower to people who have
proven to be experienced with blowers.
Atways hand over the instruction manual.

— First-ime users should ask the dealer for basic instructions to
familiarize oneself with the handling of a blower.

— Children and young persons aged under 18 years must not be

allowed to operate the blower. Persons over the age of 16 years

may however use the tool for the purpose of being trained only
while under the direct supervision of a qualified trainer.

- Use blowers with the utmost care and attention.

— Operate the blower only if you are in good physical condition.
Perform all work conscientiously and carefully. The user has to
accept responsibility for others.

— Never use the blower while under the influence of alcohol or
drugs (2).

— Do not use the biower when you are tired.

_ Save these instructions for future referral.

Personal protective equipment

— The clothing wom should be functional and appropriate, i.e. it
should bé tight-fitting but not cause a hinderance. Do not wear
jewelry, clothing or long hair which could be drawn into the air

u intake. - .

} — In order to:avoid head-, eye-, hand- or foot injuries as well as to

| protect your hearing the following protective equipment and pro-

tective clothing must be used during operation of the blower.

Pay icular-attention to the following regulations:

— Cidthing must be sturdy and snug-fitting, but allow complete free-
dotn of movement. Avoid loose-fitting jackets, flared or cuffed
pants, scarfs, unconfined long hair or anything that could be

drawn into the air intake. Wear overalls or long pants to protect

your legs. Do not wear shorts. (4)

= Blower noise may damage your hearing. Wear sound barriers

' (ear plugs or ear mufflers) to protect your hearing. Continual and
regular users should have their hearing checked regulary. (3)

- Use of gloves when working with the blower is recommended.
Good footing.j most important. Wear sturdy shoes with. nonslip

" . soles.(4 <~ "
' - Proper ;eyejprotection is a must. Even though the discharge is
' directed,aWay from the operator, ricochetd: s bouncebacks can .
octur during bIWeF operations. (3) v Ly ;
— Never operate a blower'anlgss wearing-goggles or;p#Spert

safety glasses with adequaté™top and side protaction. | |

1y B p

Starting up the blower - ‘
- Please make sure that there are no children or other people o , 7
within a working range of 15 meters (5), also pay attention to any o -

animals in the working vicinity. Never use the blower in urban L7
areas. ’
- Before operating, always check that the blower is safe for . .. 360° 4
v operation: N ~ \
; Check the security of the throttle lever. The throttle lever should ; |
A be checked for smooth and easy action. Check for proper func-  G—— 4 !

1 tioning of the throttie lever fock. Check for clean and dry handles :

and test the function of the ON/OFF switch. Keep handles free of

oil and fuel. '

i




Start the blower only in accordance with the instructions.
Do not use any other methods for starting the engine (6)!

Use the blower and the tools supplied only for applications speci-
fied.

Start the blower engine only after the entire assembly is
done. Operation of the tool is permitted anty after all the
appropriate. accessories are attac_lpér o

The engine is to be stopped immediétely if there are.any engine
problems. ' .

When working with the blower, always wrap your fingers tightly
around the handle, keaping the contral handle cradled between
your thumb and forefinger. Keep your hand in this position to
have your machine under control at all times. Make sure your
control handle (and grip for vacuum attachment) are in good con-
dition and free of moisture, pitch, oil or grease.

Always ensure a safe, well-balanced footing.

Only use outdoors.

Operate the blower in such a manner as to avoid inhalation of
the exhaust gases. Never run the engine in enclosed rooms (risk
of suffocation and gas poisoning). Carbon monoxide is an odor-
less gas. Always ensure there is adequate ventilation.

Stop the engine when resting-and when leaving the blower unat-
tended. Place it in a safé focation to.prevent danger to others,
setting fire to combustiblé materials, of‘damage to the machine.
Never lay the hot blower onto dry grasg'qéfpnto any combustible
materials. :

Never operate the engina with a faulty exhaust muffier.

Stop the engine during transport (7).

Position the blower safely-during car or truck transportation to
avoid fuel leakage.

When transporting the blower, ensure that the fuel tank is com-

pletely empty.

efuelling
Stop the-engine before refuelling (7), keep well away from open
flame (8) and do not smoke. = |
Do not attempt to refuel a hot or a running engine.
Avoid skin contact with petroleum products. Do not inhale fuel
vapor. Always wear protective gloves during refuelling. Change
and clean protective clothing at regular intervals.
Take care not to spill either fuel or oit in order to prevent soil con-
tamination (environmental protection). Clean the blower immedi-
ately after fuel has been spilt. Allow wet cloths to dry before dis-
posing in proper, covered container to prevent spontaneous
combustion. )
Avoid any fuel contact with your clothing. Change your clothing
immediately if fuel has been spilled on it (danger hazard).
Inspect the fuel cap at reguiarintervals making sure that it stays
securely fastened. Lo e
Carefully ighten the locking erew of the fuel tank, Change
locations to stait the engine (at least 3.meters away from the
place of refuelling) (9).

Never refuel in closed rooms. Fuel vapors acét.lrrihlate at ground

level (risk of explosions). :
Only transport and store fuel in approved containers. Make sure
stored fuel is not accessible to children.

When mixing gasoline with two-cycle engine oil, use only gaso-
line which contains no ethanol or methanol (types of alcohol).
This will help to prevent damage to fuel lines and other engine
parts.

¢ Transport )
o Refuelling
o Maintenance

o Tool Replacement




Method of operation

~ Use the blower only in good light and visibility. During cold sea-
sons beware of slippery or wet areas, ice and snow (risk of slip-
ping). Always ensure a safe footing.

— Never work on unstable surfaces or steep terrain.

— To reduce the risk of personnal injury, do not direct air blast
towards bystanders, since the high pressure of the air flow could
injure eyes and could blow small objects at great speed.

— Never insert any foreign object into the air intake of the machine
or into the nozzle of the blower. It will damage the fan wheel and
may cause serious injury to the operator or bystanders as a
result of the object or broken parts being thrown out at high
speed.

- Pay attention to the direction of the wind, i.e., do not work
against the wind.

- To reduce the risk of stumbling and loss of control, do not walk
backward while operating the machine.

— Always stop the engine before cleaning or servicing the unit or
replacing parts.

Maintenance instructions

~ — Be kind to the environment. Operate the blower with as little

noise and pollution as possible. In particular check the correct

adjustment of the carburetor.

. Clean the blower at regular intervals and check that all screws
and nuts are securely tightened.

— Never service or store the blower in the vicinity of open flames,
sparks, etc (11).

- Always store the blower in a well-ventilated locked room and with
an emptied fuel tank. : :

Observe and follow all relevant accident prevention instructions
issued by the trade associations and by insurance compadies,
Do not perform any modifications to the blower as this wilt risk:
your safety.

The performance of maintenance or repair work by the user is
limited to those activities as described in this instruction manual. All
other work is to be done by Authorized Service Agents.

Use only genuine spare parts and accessories supplied by MAKITA.
Use of non-approved accessories and tools means increased risk of
accidents and injuries. MAKITA will not accept any liability for acci-
dents or damage caused by the use of any non-approved accesso-
ries.

10
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AsseMbw immctions e et b ol pran i -
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CAUTION: Before performing any work on the blower, always
switch off the motor and pull the spark plug con-
nectors off the spark plug. Always wear protective
gloves!

CAUTION: Start the blower only after having assembled it
complietely.

1. Assembly of blower pipes

1) Align grooves in the blower pipe with pegs on the blower
' housing and slide the pipe onto housing.
'2) -Tum the blower pipe clockwise to lock it into place.

2. Assembly of vacuum attachment (Optional)
1) installing Grip

(1)  Remove the four screws (1).

(2) Install the screws (2), grip (3), spacers (4) and caps (5) pro-
vided on the blower as shown in the figure.

(3)  Tighten the screws (2) securely.

\ll
\b ,1‘ [

(1)  First, reinove the tcmvm

(2)  Align the [CJ (10) indicated on the vacuum pipe (9) with the
& indicated on the blower. Then insert the vacuum pipe (9)
) into the blower.
{3) Tum the vacuum pipe (9) until the (10) is aligned with
the § indicated on the blower to lock the vacuum pipe.

CAUTION:  Hold the bottom of the vacuum pipe when turning
the vacuum pipe to install or remove it.




